900459006

07/19/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM482602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trimaco, LLC		06/25/2018	n: MISSOURI

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2300 Gateway. Inc.
Street Address:	3800 East 91st Street
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44105
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5355231	ELIMINATOR		
Registration Number:	5354410	SUPERTUFF		
Registration Number:	5254670	SPILL BLOCK		
Registration Number:	5014642	STAY PUT		
Registration Number:	5144312	STAY PUT		
Registration Number:	4878747	E-Z UP		
Registration Number:	4702919	E-Z FLOOR GUARDS		
Registration Number:	4668648	E-Z FLOOR GUARDS		
Registration Number:	4596589	PERFECT EDGE		
Registration Number:	4653915	A PROTECTIVE SHELL FOR YOUR FLOORS		
Registration Number:	4479121	OLD SCHOOL		
Registration Number:	4752256	OLD SCHOOL		
Registration Number:	4323664	OLD SCHOOL		
Registration Number:	4424077	ECODROP		
Registration Number:	4337758	TRIMACO BUTYL II		
Registration Number:	4237897	KLEENEDGE		
Registration Number:	4237891	CATCH-ALL		
Registration Number:	4242123	TRIMACO SUPERTUFF		
Registration Number:	4203950	PAINT DISPOSE ALL		

REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0495

900459006

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4322079	CLEAN COUTURE
Registration Number:	4350955	FLOORSHELL
Registration Number:	4350956	CX3
Registration Number:	4259419	AQUA SHIELD
Registration Number:	4262358	E-Z LIFT
Registration Number:	4192178	CLINGCOVER
Registration Number:	4200677	DIRT TRAPPER
Registration Number:	4161844	TRIMACO SUPERTUFF
Registration Number:	3936195	CABOOSE
Registration Number:	4164837	
Registration Number:	3729991	ECODROP
Registration Number:	3471284	ONE TUFF
Registration Number:	3483415	REAVES BUTYL II
Registration Number:	3371026	PERFECT EDGE
Registration Number:	3411045	ONE TUFF
Registration Number:	3238423	
Registration Number:	3235405	TRIMACO
Registration Number:	3064297	WONDER RAG
Registration Number:	2427337	BLUEDGE
Registration Number:	2221535	DOUBLE GUARD
Registration Number:	0785220	EASY MASK
Serial Number:	87946800	TAPE & DRAPE
Serial Number:	87936603	TRIMACO INSTA-POCKET
Serial Number:	87503043	SMART GRIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-363-9000

Email: uspto@faysharpe.com
Correspondent Name: FAY SHARPE LLP
Address Line 1: 1228 Euclid Avenue
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	brian e. turung
SIGNATURE:	/bet/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=ExecutedTMAssignment_Trimaco_2300GatewayInc#page1.tif

source=ExecutedTMAssignment_Trimaco_2300GatewayInc#page2.tif
source=ExecutedTMAssignment_Trimaco_2300GatewayInc#page3.tif
source=ExecutedTMAssignment_Trimaco_2300GatewayInc#page4.tif
source=ExecutedTMAssignment_Trimaco_2300GatewayInc#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Trimaco, LLC, a limited liability company of Missouri, having a place of business at

2300 Gateway Centre Blvd., Suite 200, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns

all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and

all existing common law and state law trademark rights thus established by Assignor's use of the

trademarks (the "Marks") listed in Exhibit A and that said patents are unencumbered and not licensed to

any other party;

WHEREAS, 2300 Gateway, Inc. a corporation of the State of Ohio, having a place of

business at 3800 East 91st St., Cleveland, Ohio 44105 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of

acquiring said Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and quitelaim unto said Assignee all

right, title and interest in and to said Marks, the registration of said Marks, and all common law and state

law trademark rights in and to said Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said

Marks, and all rights of action and recovery for past infringements of said Marks, and in, to and under any

and all renewals and other extensions of said Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has herein caused these presents to be executed by a duly

authorize corporate officer.

TRIMACO, LLC

2300 GATEWAY, INC.

Charles H. Cobaugh, Principal

Date: June 25, 2018

David M. Sokol, President

Date: June 25, 2018

1

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Trimaco, LLC, a limited liability company of Missouri, having a place of business at

2300 Gateway Centre Blvd., Suite 200, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns

all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and

all existing common law and state law trademark rights thus established by Assignor's use of the

trademarks (the "Marks") listed in Exhibit A and that said patents are unencumbered and not licensed to

any other party;

WHEREAS, 2300 Gateway, Inc. a corporation of the State of Ohio, having a place of

business at 3800 East 91st St., Cleveland, Ohio 44105 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of

acquiring said Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and quitclaim unto said Assignee all

right, title and interest in and to said Marks, the registration of said Marks, and all common law and state

law trademark rights in and to said Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said

Marks, and all rights of action and recovery for past infringements of said Marks, and in, to and under any

and all renewals and other extensions of said Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has herein caused these presents to be executed by a duly

authorize corporate officer.

TRIMACO, LLC

By: _____

Charles H. Cobaugh, Principal

Date: June 25, 2018

2300 GATEWAY, INC.

1/ Xul

David M. Sokol, President

Date: June 25, 2018

Ì

EXHIBIT A

MARK	Registration No.	Country	Issue Date
ELIMINATOR	5355231	US	December 12, 2017
SUPERTUFF	5354410	US	December 12, 2017
SPILL BLOCK	5254670	US	August 1, 2017
STAY PUT	5014642	US	August 2, 2016
STAY PUT	5144312	US	February 21, 2017
E-Z UP	4878747	US	December 29, 2015
E-Z- FLOOR GUARDS	4702919	US	March 17, 2015
E-Z- FLOOR GUARDS	4668648	US	January 6, 2015
PERFECT EDGE	4596589	US	September 2, 2014
A PROTECTIVE SHELL FOR YOUR FLOORS	4653915	US	December 9, 2014
OLD SCHOOL	4479121	US	February 4, 2014
OLD SCHOOL	4752256	US	June 9, 2015
OLD SCHOOL	4323664	US	April 23, 2013
ECODROP	4424077	US	October 29, 2013
TRIMACO BUTYL II	4337758	US	May 21, 2013
KLEENEDGE	4237897	US	November 6, 2012
CATCH-ALL	4237891	US	November 6, 2012
TRIMACO SUPERTUFF	4242123	US	November 13, 2012
PAINT DISPOSE ALL	4203950	US	September 4, 2012
CLEAN COUTURE	4322079	US	April 16, 2013
FLOORSHELL	4350955	US	June 11, 2013
CX3	4350956	US	June 11, 2013
AQUA SHIELD	4259419	US	December 11, 2012

MARK	Registration No.	Country	Issue Date
E-Z LIFT	4262358	US	December 18, 2012
CLINGCOVER	4192178	US	August 14, 2012
DIRT TRAPPER	4200677	US	September 4, 2012
TRIMACO SUPERTUFF	4161844	US	June 9, 2012
CABOOSE	3936195	US	March 29, 2011
A	4164837	US	June 26, 2012
ECODROP	3729991	US	December 22, 2009
ONE TUFF	3471284	US	July 22, 2008
REAVES BUTYL II	3483415	US	August 12. 2008
PERFECT EDGE	3371026	US	January 15, 2008
ONE TUFF	3411045	US	April 8, 2008
	3238423	US	May 1, 2007
TRIMACO	3235405	US	April 24, 2007
WONDER RAG	3064297	US	February 28, 2006
BLUEDGE	2427337	US	February 6, 2001
DOUBLE GUARD	2221535	US	February 21, 1999
EASY MASK	785220	us	February 16, 1965
BLUEDGE	TMA844023	CA	February 21, 2013
ONE TUFF	TMA842395	CA	February 6, 2013
ONE TUFF	TMA842396	CA	February 6, 2013
CABOOSE	TMA832314	CA	September 19, 2012
ECODROP	TMA832315	CA	September 19, 2012
STAY PUT	14683965	EU	February 8, 2016

MARK	Registration No.	Country	Issue Date
KLEENEDGE	10475671	EU	May 3, 2012
TRIMACO	10308071	EU	April 19, 2012
EASY MASK	10290328	EU	February 29, 2012
	10291045	EU	February 29, 2012
TRIMACO	1450510	AU	September 26, 2011
	1450509	AU	May 17, 2012

MARK	Application No.	Country	Filing Date
TAPE & DRAPE	87/946,800	US	June 4, 2018
TRIMACO INSTA-POCKET	87/936,603	US	May 25, 2018
SMART GRIP	87/503,043	US	June 23, 2017